



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 706/2025 & I.A. 16818/2025**

M/S. SUNRAYS CERAMICS PVT. LTD. & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sumesh Dhawan, Ms. Vatsala
Kak and Mr. Shaurya Shyam, Advs.

versus

YADUKA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Mahima Ahuja, Advocate. for D-
1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

12.12.2025

CS(COMM) 706/2025 & I.A. 16818/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC)

1. Counsel for the parties submit that the mediation proceedings have not been successful.
2. Counsel for the plaintiffs submits that the additional documents including the order dated 9th May, 2025 passed by the NCLT and the Settlement Deed shall be filed positively within one (1) week from today.
3. Subject to the plaintiffs filing the aforesaid documents within one (1) week from today and taking necessary steps, summons in the suit and notice in the application be issued to the defendants by all permissible modes.
4. Written statement to the suit and reply to the application shall be filed by the defendants within thirty (30) days from today. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of

CS(COMM) 706/2025

Page 1 of 2



the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.

5. Liberty is given to the plaintiffs to file replication, if any, within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication filed by the plaintiff, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the defendants be filed by the plaintiff.

6. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to an order of costs against the concerned party.

7. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

8. Rejoinder(s), if any, to the reply to the application filed by the defendants, be filed before the next date of hearing.

9. List before Joint Registrar for competition of service and pleadings on 16th February, 2026.

10. List before Court on 27th April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/rr