



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 706/2025 & I.A. 33036/2025**

M/S. SUNRAYS CERAMICS PVT. LTD. & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Vatsala Kak, Advocate (Through VC)**

versus

YADUKA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: **Ms. Mahima Ahuja, Advocate for D-1 (Through VC)**
Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, Mr. Shivam Shorewala & Mr. Rakshita Bhargava, Advocates for D-2 (Through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
05.01.2026

%

I.A. 33036/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs, under Order 7 Rule 14(3), read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking permission to file and bring on record the additional documents, which are necessary for adjudication of the captioned suit.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs submits that summons in the suit were issued on 12th December, 2025, subject to the said additional



documents being filed by the plaintiffs, within one week, from the date of the order.

3. This Court is informed that an application for condonation of delay of 3 days in filing the documents, i.e., I.A. 32992/2025 has already been filed, which is listed before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 16th February, 2026.

4. The details of the additional documents, as sought to be filed before this Court, are as below:

“xxx xxx xxx

9. That Pursuant to the same Applicant / Plaintiffs seek to bring on record the following additional documents on record before this Hon’ble Court:

- a) Copy of Reply filed by the Defendant in Company Petition (IB) No.18 of 2025 in the matter of Yaduka Financial Services Ltd. Versus Vipul Ltd.
- b) Copy of Rejoinder filed by Petitionerin Company Petition(IB)No.18 of 2025 in the matter of Yaduka Financial Services Ltd. Versus Vipul Ltd.
- c) Copy of Settlement Agreement between Yaduka Financial Services Ltd and Vipul Ltd dated 18th January 2024.
- d) Copy of Legal Notice dated 12.02.2024 sent by Vipul Ltd to Yaduka Financial Services Ltd. along with proof of service.
- e) Copy of NCLT order dated 09.05.2024 passed by Hon’ble NCLT, New Delhi Bench (Court -II) in CP (IB)/18 of 2025.
- f) Copy of Pledge Master Record along with corrected true typed Copy of the same.

xxx xxx xxx”



5. This Court notes that *vide* order dated 12th December, 2025, this Court has already granted liberty to the plaintiffs herein to file the additional documents. Though the said documents were directed to be filed within one week, however, there has been a delay in filing the said additional documents.

6. Accordingly, considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay of three days in filing the additional documents is condoned.

7. The documents filed, along with the present application, are taken on record.

8. Accordingly, *I.A. 32992/2025*, stands allowed and disposed of.

9. Further, the present application stands allowed in the aforesaid terms.

10. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is accordingly disposed of.

CS(COMM) 706/2025

11. In view of the order passed today, wherein, the delay in filing additional documents has been condoned and the additional documents have been taken on record, this Court notes that the summons, which had earlier been issued on 12th December, 2025, were subject to filing of the additional documents by the plaintiffs.

12. Since the additional documents have been taken on record by today's order, issue summons. Summons is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the defendants.

13. It is clarified that the timelines for filing of written statement and other affidavits, as given in order dated 12th December, 2025, shall commence from today.



14. List before the Joint Registrar on the date already fixed, i.e., 16th February, 2026.
15. List before the Court on the already fixed, i.e., 27th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 5, 2026/SK