



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 706/2025**

M/S. SUNRAYS CERAMICS PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sagar Thakkar, Adv.
(appeared through VC) (E-mail
ID legal@dhawanco.in)

versus

YADUKA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Mahima Ahuja, Adv. for D-1
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Chitranshul Sinha, Mr.
Shivam Shorewala, Ms. Rakshita
Bhargava, Mr. Archie Garg &
Ms. Esha Sharma, Adv. for D-2
(appeared through VC) (E-mail
ID chambers@cslaw.in)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

24.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.11184/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking permission to file
amended memo of parties)**

**I.A.No.11187/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.1 seeking condonation of
delay in filing the written statement)**

1. Notice is issued and accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff and by learned counsel for Defendant No. 2.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff and for Defendant No. 2 submit that they have not been served with copies of



the applications. The same is opposed by learned counsel for Defendant No. 1, who submits that the same were already emailed.

3. Be that as it may, let fresh copies be supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff and Defendant No. 2 through email today itself. Email addresses are recorded in the attendance sheet.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.11266/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No.16818/2025)

I.A.No.11275/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

5. Notice is issued and accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that no reply shall be filed and has no objection to the captioned IAs.
7. In view of the submissions made, the captioned IAs are allowed. The delay in filing the written statement on behalf of Defendant No. 2 is condoned. The delay in filing reply on behalf of Defendant No. 2 to IA No. 16818/2025 is also condoned.
8. The IAs stand disposed of accordingly.

I.A.No.16818/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

9. In view of the order passed in IA No. 11266/2026, reply of Defendant No. 2 is taken on record.



- 10.Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week from today.
- 11.No reply has been filed till date on behalf of Defendant No. 1. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 seeks further time to file reply, which is opposed by learned counsel for the plaintiff.

CS(COMM) 706/2025

- 12.In view of the order passed in IA No. 11275/2026, the delay in filing the written statement on behalf of Defendant No. 2 stands condoned and the written statement is taken on record.
- 13.Let replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.
- 14.Let pleadings be completed within the time prescribed.
- 15.List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **27.04.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 24, 2026/nk