



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 706/2025

M/S. SUNRAYS CERAMICS PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sumesh Dhawan, Ms.
Vatsala Kak & Mr. Sagar
Thakkar, Advs. (appeared
through VC)

versus

YADUKA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Mahima Ahuja, Adv. for D-1
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Chitranshul Sinha, Mr.
Shivam Shorewala & Ms.
Rakshita Bhargava, Advs. for D-
2 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

06.07.2026

%

**I.A.No.16818/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC)**

1. As per office note, reply filed on behalf of Defendant No. 1 has been returned under objections. Accordingly, Defendant No. 1 is directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections and have the reply placed on record.
2. Let rejoinder, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.

**I.A.No.11187/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.1 seeking condonation of
delay in filing the written statement)**

3. Reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
4. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 submits that she is



not filing any rejoinder.

5. Accordingly, pleadings in the captioned IA stand concluded.

6. List for arguments on the next date of hearing.

I.A.No.11184/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking permission to file amended memo of parties)

7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is not filing any reply and, moreover, has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed.

8. In view of the submissions made, the captioned IA is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

CS(COMM) 706/2025

9. Vide order dated 24.04.2026, the delay on the part of Defendant No. 2 in filing the written statement was condoned and the written statement of Defendant No. 2 was taken on record.

10. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is not filing any replication to the written statement of Defendant No. 2.

11. The application seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement on behalf of Defendant No. 1, i.e., IA No. 11187/2026, is pending for adjudication.

12. Let pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.

13. List for completion of pleadings and arguments in IA No. 11187/2026 on **02.11.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 6, 2026/nk